
FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN 

Fri, May 24 - Thu, May 30 
 

PART ONE 

The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form. 

HINES, KIMBERLEY A DANVILLE, KY YOB 1984 
  

USTA on 5/21/2024 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 
5/24/2024 

  

USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION 
  

Membership denied pursuant to the provisions of Article 1, Section 4(a) of the Association 
bylaws. 

  

Status as of 5/24/2024 - Subsequent Ruling - Restored to good standing. 
 

  

JOHNSON, MS. FABIAN M JACKSON, MS YOB 1964 
  

USTA on 5/21/2024 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 
5/24/2024 

  

USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION 
  

Indefinite suspension for violation of Rule 20, Section 9 - financial responsibility. 
  

Status as of 5/24/2024 - Subsequent Ruling - Restored to good standing. 
   

PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES 
The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the racing commissions of the various states and 
provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of USTA 
Rule 22, Sections 7 and 8 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form 
of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with these published penalties. Please note that 
the following action is in an abbreviated form and that the USTA is not responsible for the accuracy or timeliness of reported penalties. 
Further information may be available by contacting the racing commission where the ruling was issued to determine the accuracy of the 
information. 

BERTRAND, RICHARD SHAFER, MN YOB 1963 
  

Aces on 5/27/2024 FINED: $1,000 
  

MEDICATION PROCEDURE VIOLATION 
  

During the morning inspection on 5/27/2024 MRC Investigator Selena Sarter witnessed a 
groom for Mr. Bertrand to be nebulizing a horse name Dougsmonkeybusines who is into go 
5/28/2024 in race #8. The groom also admitted to nebulizing Frewil Dakota Sven who is 
also in 5/28/2024 in race #2. This is a clear Violation of MN Rule 7890.0110 Subp 1 stating 
no person shall administer or cause to be administered to any horse within 48 of a race in 
which it is scheduled to run any medication by injection, oral, or topical administration, 
rectal infusion or suppository, or by inhalation. This also falls under MN Rule 7877.0170 
Subp 2 – C – 2 sating no trainer may administer any medication within 48 hours. Both 
Dougsmonkeybusines and Frewil Dakota Sven have been scratched. The Penalty is $500 
per horse for a total of $1000. Mr. Betrand did meet with the Judges in the Judges Office 
and did sign the Waiver of Hearing. Mr. Bertrand has 120 hours to pay the fine. 

 

  

CROWLEY, JAMES P LAKE FOREST, IL YOB 1939 
  

Haw on 7/22/2021 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 
5/30/2024 

 



 

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

Failure to complete permanent application. 
  

Status as of 5/30/2024 - Subsequent Ruling - Having submitted a permanent 2021 
Illinois license application on 12/14/2021, owner James Crowley is hereby restored to 
good standing in the state of Illinois. IRB Rule 502.115 

 

  

DAVIS, PAUL RAY JR FELTON, DE YOB 1975 
  

Har on 5/6/2024 FULL - 30 DAYS, 5/23/2024 THRU 6/21/2024 
  

POSITIVE TEST - ILLEGAL SUBSTANCE TEST 
  

DHRC Licensee Paul Davis Jr. is summarily suspended (Effective 5/23/2024)) pending a 
Judge`s hearing. Mr. Davis will remain suspended until such a hearing is conducted. (see 
DHRC rule: 10.2.3.1) 

  

Status as of 5/29/2024 - Subsequent Ruling - DHRC Licensee Paul Davis Jr., having 
had a Judges hearing on 5/29/2024, is now under a 30 day Full suspension (5/23/2024 
through and including 6/21/2024) for failing a human drug test. Mr. Davis tested 
positive for Amphetamines (See DHRC rule: 5.1.8.5.2). Following his completed 
suspension, Mr.Davis, in accordance with DHRC rules: 5.1.8.5.5 and 5.1.8.5.6, will be 
subject to enhanced testing at his expense. The transfer of related ownership and/or 
training responsibilities, during this suspension, must be approved by the Presiding 
Judge. Mr. Davis is responsible for the cost of the failed test ($32.00). 

 

  

DEYERMAND, LARRY A JEFFERSON, OH YOB 1954 
  

Nfld on 3/20/2018 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 
5/29/2024 

  

FAILURE TO PAY FINE(S) 
  

Mr. Deyermand is hereby suspended until he pays the fine and purse money per ruling 
NFLD-2018-034. O.S.R.C.-3769-17-36 17-99 

  

Status as of 5/29/2024 - Subsequent Ruling - Mr. Deyermand has paid the fine and 
returned the purse per ruling 2018-NFLD-034 at Northfield Park and is restored to 
good standing in Ohio. O.S.R.C.-3769-17-36 

 

  

GREENE, JACKIE LYNN FORT ANN, NY YOB 1969 
  

Stga on 5/6/2024 FINED: $500 
FULL - 3 DAYS, 5/29/2024 THRU 5/31/2024 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Jackie Greene, as trainer record for the horse “ALITTLESIDEHUSTL N” in the 6th race on 
05/06/2024 at Saratoga Harness, having appeared before a representative of the New York 
State Gaming Commission, and waiving the right to a formal hearing and the right to 
appeal, and waiving the right to a referee sample test, is issued a Seven (7) day 
suspension (reduced to a Three (3) day suspension) and a One Thousand Dollar 
($1,000.00) fine (reduced to a Five Hundred Dollar ($500.00) fine) without appeal. 
“ALITTLESIDEHUSTL N” who finished 1st is disqualified and unplaced and the purse 



money earned of Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($7,500.00) is ordered returned 
and redistributed. The post-race sample collected from #2 “ALITTLESIDEHUSTL N” from 
the 6th race at Saratoga Harness on 05/06/2024 was found to contain 
“METHOCARBAMOL” at a concentration of 8.2 nanograms per milliliter + /- 0.2 ng. 
“ALITTLESIDEHUSTL N” shall submit a sample for testing and remain on the Judge’s list 
until a negative result is obtained and must re-qualify. During the term of the suspension, 
Jackie Greene is deemed a disqualified person and denied access to all grounds under the 
jurisdiction of the New York State Gaming Commission. (1st offense in this category). 

 

  

HAGERMAN, HERMAN KIDRON, OH YOB 1971 
  

Nfld on 11/26/2022 
 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Blood sample # 909763 collected at Northfield Park on 11/26/22 from the horse 
Dashintothebeach N was found to contain D-Methamphetamine. All purse money 
($9,000.00) must be returned for redistribution. D-Methamphetamine is a Class 1 Category 
A offense. First offense in the last 365 days. If you choose not to appeal this ruling, the 
suspension will be reduced to 60 days (with 305 days stayed) pending no Class 1 or 2 
positives within the next 365 days. O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(B)(10)&(13) 18-02 18-99 If the fine 
is not paid to the judges by 2/21/23 you shall be suspended. During his suspension Mr. 
Hagerman is barred from all grounds governed by the OSRC. Any horses that he wants to 
transfer to another owner or trainer must be approved by the judges. 

  

Status as of 5/25/2024 - Subsequent Ruling - Northfield Park ruling 2023-NFLD-038 
involving Herman Hagerman has been rescinded. 

 

  

JOHNSON, RICHARD TOMS RIVER, NJ YOB 1960 
  

M on 6/12/2020 FINED: $500 
FULL - 15 DAYS, 1/4/2024 THRU 1/18/2024 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Trainer Richard D. Johnson was the programmed trainer of the horse 
HASHTAGMADEYALOOK when he raced in the 7th race at the Meadowlands Racetrack 
on Friday, June 12, 2020. Following the race, HASHTAGMADEYALOOK was required to 
submit blood samples for analysis. A report from ALS Global - Truesdail Laboratories 
identified the presence of Phenylbutazone above the allowable limits. This is in direct 
violation of N.J.R.C. 13:71-23.8(f). As a result, Mr. Johnson is issued a full suspension of 
his NJRC for a period of fifteen (15) days and fined the sum of five hundred ($500.00) 
dollars. Said suspension shall begin on August 17, 2020 and run through August 31, 2020 
inclusive. During the period of suspension, Mr. Johnson is denied all access to all grounds 
that are under the jurisdiction of the New Jersey Racing Commission for any and all 
purposes. Consistent with N.J.A.C.13:71-23.7, the horse HASHTAGMADEYALOOK is 
hereby disqualified from sharing in the purse from the 7th race on Friday, June 12 

  

Status as of 2/6/2024 - Subsequent Ruling - On December 19, 2023, the New Jersey 
Racing Commission (NJRC) Executive Director issued Ruling No. 23TRH58 which 



imposed a monetary fine against you in which payment was to be received by the 
NJRC not later than January 18, 2024. As you have failed to comply with terms of 
Ruling No. 23TRH58 by failing to pay the fine by the required due date, you are in 
violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-1.20(b); 13:71-1.21. As a result, you are hereby suspended 
indefinitely until such time payment has been received by the NJRC. Said 
suspension shall be effective immediately. 

 

  

LUX, HERBERT W III HANOVER TWP, PA YOB 1965 
  

PcD on 4/15/2024 FINED: $1,000 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

PA Code 7-203.22, 401.3(a)(b) Sample #421785 collected from horse #4 SEAL O`NEILL 
after Race 11 on April 15, 2024 at Pocono Downs was found to contain Dexamethasone. 
This is in violation of PA medication rules. Herbert Lux III was fined $1000 which is due 
within 10 days of this ruling. SEAL O`NEILL finished 1st and was disqualified. There is a 
Loss of Purse ($4,500.00) which must be returned for redistribution within 10 days of ruling. 

 

  

MACKENZIE, CAIN E PLYMOUTH, ME YOB 1980 
  

CUMB on 4/27/2024 FINED: $500 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 7, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Mr. Cain Mackenzie is the Trainer of Record for his horse # 2 RANALDI who raced at First 
Tracks on 4/27/24.The Industrial Laboratories of Denver, Colorado has notified the MSHRC 
that an analysis of blood sample # E507345 taken from the horse, Ranaldi at First tracks 
LLC on April 27, 2024, disclosed an elevated level of Methocarbamol at 33.6 ng/mL. The 
finding of Methocarbamol is evidence of a violation of the Commission Rule Chapter 11; 
therefore, this finding constitutes a positive test for the horse, Ranaldi. Mr. Mackenzie has 
been fined $ 500.00 for this violation and the purse of $3,000.00 returned for redistribution. 

 

  

MC DERMOTT, KEVIN C HAMILTON, NJ YOB 1967 
  

Stga on 4/27/2024 FINED: $500 
  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Kevin Mc Dermott, as trainer of record for the horse “LUNDERTEN LEUK” in the 3rd 
qualifying race on 04/27/2024 at Saratoga Harness, having appeared before a 
representative of the New York State Gaming Commission, and waiving the right to a 
formal hearing and the right to appeal, and waiving the right to a referee sample test, is 
issued a One Five Hundred Dollar ($500.00) fine (reduced to Two Hundred Fifty Dollars 
($250.00) without appeal. The post- qualifying race sample collected from #1 
“LUNDERTEN LEUK” from the 3rd qualifying race at Saratoga Harness on 04/27/2024 was 
found to contain “ACEPROMAZINE”. “LUNDERTEN LEUK” shall submit a sample for 
testing and remain on the Judge’s list until a negative result is obtained and must re-qualify. 
(2nd offense in this category). 

 



  

PECK, GREGORY B NEWTOWN, PA YOB 1964 
  

Fhld on 1/22/2023 FINED: $2,000 
FULL - 365 DAYS, 7/7/2024 THRU 7/6/2025 
INELIGIBLE(INE) AS OF 7/7/2024 

  

FALSIFICATION OF LICENSE APPLICATION 
  

As a result of the administrative hearing conducted on April 25, 2024, in which the purpose 
was to accept evidence and testimony relating to the license application filed on January 
22, 2023 by Greg Peck, the Board of Judges has determined that: New Jersey Racing 
Commission ("NJRC") applicant Greg Peck did fail to provide truthful, accurate information 
concerning his prior arrest record on his 2023 NJRC license application. NJRC State 
investigators furnished evidence of multiple arrest records, both in New Jersey and 
Pennsylvania, that Mr. Peck failed to disclose in his application. Having considered the 
evidence and testimony presented at this hearing, the Board of Judges has determined: Mr. 
Peck, having failed to disclose this information, violated the following NJRC rules; Mr. Peck 
is in violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-7.2, N.J.A.C. 13:71-7.3, and N.J.A.C. 13:71-7.7 and, as 
such, Mr. Peck is suspended for a period of one year (365 days), from Sunday, July 7, 
2024 through Sunday, July 6, 2025 inclusive. During the period of suspension, Mr. Peck is 
denied access to all grounds under the jurisdiction of the NJRC for any and all purposes. 
Mr. Peck is also fined the sum of two thousand ($2,000.00) dollars. Payment of the fine 
associated with this ruling shall be received by the NJRC on or before July 6, 2025. Mr. 
Peck is not currently licensed by the NJRC. As a result, the suspension shall be served as 
a period of license ineligibility. 

 

  

RUSSELL, ANN F BRITTON, MI YOB 1963 
  

ScD on 5/17/2024 FINED: $1,000 
FULL - 365 DAYS, 6/4/2024 THRU 6/3/2025 

  

FRAUDULENT ACTS RELATIVE TO RACING 
  

Ms. Russell is suspended indefinitely until she appears before the Judges at Scioto Downs 
for a hearing concerning the possible fraudulent delivery of a coggins test result. Ms. 
Russell must also provide the original copy of the coggins test when she does appear. The 
Judges spoke to Ms. Russell and offered her different dates for a hearing, but so far she 
has declined. 

  

Status as of 5/30/2024 - Subsequent Ruling - Ms. Russell appeared before the Judges 
at Scioto Downs on 5/29/2024 and provided the original coggins test result for the 
horse, Super Spirit. As verified by the Ohio Department of Agriculture and the 
Michigan Diagnostics Lab, the original coggins test result was for a horse, Bettor's 
Choice, from May of 2023. The original that Ms. Russell provided has been tampered 
with and changed to say, the horse Super Spirit, along with other changes. For 
fradulent actions and conduct against the best interest in racing, Ms. Russell is fined 
$1000 and given a 365 day full suspension (06/04/24-06/03/25) and referred to the 
OSRC for further action. The above mentioned penalty is the maximum that the 
Judges can give in Ohio. The Judges consider this a very severe violation. 
Ms.Russell could have put hundreds of horses at a health risk should the horse have 



actually tested positive for equine anemia. The Judges request that the OSRC add to 
this penalty anything that they may deem appropriate. The fine must be paid within 
10 days of this ruling. During her suspension, Ms. Russell is denied the use and 
privileges of all grounds sanctioned by the OSRC. All horses owned and/or trained 
by Ms. Russell may only be transferred by the Judges at Scioto Downs or by the 
OSRC. The horse, Super Spirit is also suspended from racing in Ohio unless 
released by the Judges at Scioto Downs or the OSRC. Ms. Russell has 48 hours to 
appeal this decision to the OSRC. OSRC 3769-2-26-A(4, 5, 10), 3769-2-29-A, 3769-2-
99, 3769-17-33-A, 3769-17-30-B, 3769-15-32-C. 

 

  

SCHLAFF, KAYTE MANCHESTER, MI YOB UNKN 
  

Nfld on 2/13/2024 FINED: $250 
RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 
5/22/2024 

  

FALSIFICATION OF LICENSE APPLICATION 
  

Ms. Schlaff is hereby suspended until she appears before the judges at Northfield Park 
regarding her 2024 OSRC license application. O.S.R.C.-3769-2-26-(A)(7) 

  

Status as of 5/22/2024 - Subsequent Ruling - Ms. Schlaff falsified her 2024 OSRC 
license application by failing to list her prior arrest record. She waived her right to a 
hearing and accepts the penalty of $250. Ms. Schlaff is restored to good standing in 
Ohio. O.S.R.C.-2-26-(A)(7) The fine must be paid by 6/1/24. 

 

  

WHITNEY, TODD C AUBURN, ME YOB 1962 
  

CUMB on 5/18/2024 FINED: $100 
  

OFFENSIVE/PROFANE LANGUAGE 
   

PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS 

BENDER, ATLEE E NOBLESVILLE, IN YOB 1992 
  

HoP on 5/18/2024 FINED: $200 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

71 IAC 7-3-13(d)(5) While driving No. 5 DUNBAR HALL in race 6 at Hoosier Park on 
5/18/2024 driver Atlee Bender was found to have welted the horse. For this violation Mr. 
Bender is fined $200.00 which is due within seven days of this ruling. Mr. Bender waived 
his right to a hearing and accepted the penalty. **Penalty was mitigated because Mr. 
Bender was within the IHRC whipping guidelines.** 

 

  

CUSHING, MITCHELL D ORIENT, OH YOB 1998 
  

Stga on 5/20/2024 FINED: $100 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

During the 11th race at Saratoga Raceway while driving #4 "SLEAZY ROLLS" Mitchell 
Cushing did use the whip in an excessive manner. This is Mitchell Cushing`s first offense in 



365 days. Mitchell Cushing is fined $100.00. Future violations may result in higher 
penalties. 

 

  

DEMARS, S BERNARD GREENVILLE, TX YOB 1968 
  

Lbn on 5/25/2024 FINED: $200 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

810 KAR 5:070 Section 9.(3)(b) While driving the horse "Ballard Edith Ann" in race 17 at 
the Washington County Fair Mr. Demars used his whip in an excessive manner through the 
stretch. Mr. Demars is hereby fined $200 that must be paid within 10 days of this ruling. 

 

  

INDOF, JEREMY F BELLE VERNON, PA YOB 1996 
  

Mea on 5/23/2024 FINED: $200 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

PA Code Title 7: 205.409C Mr. Indof used more than wrist and elbow action and raised his 
whipping arm above shoulder height when driving #3, FEAR BUNKY in the 10th race on 
May 23, 2024 at The Meadows. Mr. Indof is fined $200 (fines are due within ten days of 
ruling). Appeals are due within ten days of ruling and must be submitted in writing 
(accompanied by a $750 bond) to: The PA State Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. 
Cameron St, Room 304, Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN: Anthony Salerno 

 

  

OOSTING, MICHAEL J BEECHER, IL YOB 1962 
  

HoP on 5/23/2024 FINED: $200 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

7-3-13(b) While driving No. 5 BELIKETHIS in race 11 at Hoosier park on 5/23/2024 driver 
Mike Oosting violated the IHRC whipping rule by using more than minimal wrist and elbow 
action while whipping in the stretch. For this violation Mr. Oosting is fined $200.00 which is 
due within seven days of this ruling. Mr. Oosting waived his right to a hearing and accepted 
the penalty. 

 

  

PRESLEY, CHRIS S THORNVILLE, OH YOB 1995 
  

ScD on 5/23/2024 FINED: $300 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

OSRC 3769-17-17-B. While driving #10 Brake Ahead during the stretch of race 12 on 
5/23/24 at Scioto Downs, Mr. Presley did whip the horse using other than wrist and elbow 
action only. This is Mr. Presley`s first offense in the last 365 days. Mr. Presley is fined 
$500, or $300 if not appealed, which is due within 10 days of this ruling. Mr. Presley has 48 
hours to appeal this decision to the OSRC. 

 

  

RANGER, BRUCE W WEST GARDINER, ME YOB 1959 
  

PRc on 5/27/2024 FINED: $250 
DRIVING - 1 DAY, 6/4/2024 THRU 6/4/2024 

  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

20224 Penn National Gaming Horsemen`s Rule Guide and USTA Rule 18.00 S18.08 (c)3. 
On 05/27/2024 at PRC, while driving No.3 GABE HANOVER in Race 8, driver Bruce 



Ranger did use his whip in the stretch in an appropriate manner by using other than wrist 
and elbow action. (1st offense). As a result of the violation Mr. Ranger is fined the sum of 
$250.00 and is suspended from driving only for one day. (Tuesday 06/04/2024). 
Subsequent violations of this nature will result in increased penalties. All fines are due 
within 48 hours of imposition. 

 

  

ROSS, JORDAN M COVINGTON, TN YOB 1997 
  

HoP on 5/17/2024 FINED: $200 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

71 IAC 7-3-13(d)(5) While driving No. 2 ALWAYSONETWOMANY A in race 9 at Hoosier 
Park on 5/17/2024 driver Jordan Ross was found to have welted the horse. For this 
violation Mr. Ross is fined $200.00 which is due within seven days of this ruling. Mr. Ross 
waived his right to a hearing and accepted the penalty. **Penalty was mitigated because 
Mr. Ross was within the IHRC whipping guidelines.** 

 

  

THAYER, SHAWN A HERMON, ME YOB 1971 
  

PRc on 5/27/2024 FINED: $250 
DRIVING - 1 DAY, 5/30/2024 THRU 5/30/2024 

  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

2024 Penn National Gaming Horsemen`s Rule Guide and USTA Rule S18.08 (b)2, (c)3. On 
05/27/2024 at PRC, while driving No.2 TWIN B JAYS in Race 4, driver Shawn Thayer did 
use the whip in an inappropriate manner by using other than wrist and elbow action in the 
stretch. (1st offense). As a result of the violation Mr. Thayer is hereby fined the sum of 
$250.00 and also is suspended from driving only for one day.( Thursday 05/30/2024). All 
fines are payable within 48 hours of imposition. 

   

PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES 

BARTLETT, JASON JAMES GOSHEN, NY YOB 1981 
  

YR on 5/22/2024 
 

  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
 

  

BENDER, ATLEE E NOBLESVILLE, IN YOB 1992 
  

HoP on 5/22/2024 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION 
  

HoP on 5/23/2024 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

BROWN, BRADY SLIPPERY ROCK, PA YOB 1993 
  

Mea on 5/18/2024 FINED: $200 
  

KICKING A HORSE 
 

  

CALLAHAN, SHAUN CORDOVA, MD YOB 1981 
 



 

PHL on 5/26/2024 FINED: $100 
  

NO VACCINATION / COGGINS / HEALTH CERTIFICATE 
 

  

CASE, WALTER H JR RICHMOND, ME YOB 1961 
  

CUMB on 5/24/2024 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS 
  

CUMB on 5/25/2024 FINED: $150 
  

FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS 
 

  

CONRAD, CARSON M MORRISTOWN, IN YOB 2004 
  

HoP on 5/23/2024 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO MAINTAIN REASONABLE CONTROL OF THE HORSE 
 

  

CUSHING, MITCHELL D ORIENT, OH YOB 1998 
  

PRc on 5/23/2024 FINED: $100 
  

CROWDING/PUTTING ANOTHER WHEEL UNDER ANOTHER HORSE OR DRIVER 
 

  

DALIOUS, BARTON W HARRINGTON, DE YOB 1998 
  

Har on 5/27/2024 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 8 

  

IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE 
 

  

DEVAUX, JAMES J PORT JERVIS, NY YOB 1967 
  

Stga on 5/20/2024 FINED: $100 
  

KICKING A HORSE 
 

  

DRIVER, TIMOTHY M FOWLERVILLE, MI YOB 1960 
  

Nfld on 5/15/2024 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS 
 

  

ESTRADA, ISRAEL CRANBURY, NJ YOB 1984 
  

PHL on 5/27/2024 FINED: $100 
  

NO VACCINATION / COGGINS / HEALTH CERTIFICATE 
 

  

GRISMORE, GREG G GROVE CITY, OH YOB 1970 
  

Nfld on 5/15/2024 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

HANNERS, AUSTIN B FRANKFORT, OH YOB 1999 
  

ScD on 5/23/2024 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 9 

  

CROWDING/PUTTING ANOTHER WHEEL UNDER ANOTHER HORSE OR DRIVER 
 

  

HANNERS, LUKE CHILLICOTHE, OH YOB 2000 
  

ScD on 5/24/2024 FINED: $100 
 



 

PASSING LANE VIOLATION 
 

  

LEE, DALTON WHITEFIELD, ME YOB 2000 
  

Bang on 5/26/2024 FINED: $50 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

MAROHN, JAMES JR PARK RIDGE, NJ YOB 1982 
  

Fhld on 5/17/2024 FINED: $200 
  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
 

  

MELANDER, MARCUS M NEW EGYPT, NJ YOB 1992 
  

PHL on 5/26/2024 FINED: $100 
  

NO VACCINATION / COGGINS / HEALTH CERTIFICATE 
 

  

MERRIMAN, AARON E NORTHFIELD, OH YOB 1978 
  

Mea on 5/24/2024 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 2 

  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
  

Nfld on 5/25/2024 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 6 

  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
 

  

MILLER, BRETT A BLACKLICK, OH YOB 1973 
  

ScD on 5/23/2024 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
  

ScD on 5/23/2024 FINED: $100 
HORSE PLACED 9 

  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

OAKES, HUNTER WILLIAM WILKES-BARRE, PA YOB 1998 
  

PcD on 5/19/2024 FINED: $100 
  

LEAVING HORSE UNATTENDED 
 

  

O'BRIEN, COLIN M FREDONIA, PA YOB 1989 
  

Nfld on 5/15/2024 FINED: $100 
  

OTHER 
 

  

SMITH, JEREMY R WASHINGTON CH, OH YOB 1980 
  

ScD on 5/23/2024 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO OBEY THE INSTRUCTION OF THE PADDOCK JUDGE 
 

  

SMITH, TREVOR GENE WASHINGTON CH, OH YOB 1996 
  

ScD on 5/25/2024 FINED: $200 
  

JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS 
 

  



SWITZER, KEVIN P JR E WATERBORO, ME YOB 1987 
  

PRc on 5/23/2024 DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 5/30/2024 THRU 6/4/2024 
  

CROWDING/PUTTING ANOTHER WHEEL UNDER ANOTHER HORSE OR DRIVER 
 

  

THAYER, SHAWN A HERMON, ME YOB 1971 
  

Bang on 5/19/2024 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS 
  

Bang on 5/22/2024 FINED: $200 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

WHITNEY, TODD C AUBURN, ME YOB 1962 
  

CUMB on 5/18/2024 FINED: $100 
  

TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK 
 

  

WHITTEMORE, STANLEY C CAMBRIDGE, ME YOB 1951 
  

Bang on 5/29/2024 FINED: $50 
  

FAILURE TO BE PROPERLY DRESSED 
 

  

WOLLAM, MILES E VIENNA, OH YOB 1982 
  

Nfld on 5/21/2024 FINED: $300 
  

FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION 
     

 


